
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 2 September 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin 
(Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2015 (Minute Nos. 
101 - 110) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 

Public Document Pack



2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

4. Teynham Car Park - Community Asset Transfer 1 - 6

5. Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 7 - 42

6. Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 43 - 70

7. Combating Fraud - Council Tax and Business Rates 71 - 84

8. Financial Management Report: April - June 2015 85 - 98

9. Bearing Fruits: Swale Borough Local Plan: Request for Delegated 
Authority to facilitate Examination in Public

99 - 104

10. Local Engagement Forum Update 105 - 
108

11. Minutes of the Swale Rural Forum held on 25 August 2015 - to-follow

Issued on Monday, 24 August 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 4
Meeting Date 2 September 2015

Report Title Teynham Car Park – Community Asset Transfer

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, 
Culture and Heritage

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Anne Adams

Lead Officer Kent Parker

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendation 1. That Cabinet agrees to enter into a new 125 year 
lease with Teynham Parish Council on the terms set 
out in the report.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the proposals for a new 125 year lease of Teynham car park to 
Teynham Parish Council on the terms set out in the report.  The transfer will be carried 
out in accordance with the provisions set out in the Community Asset Transfer policy.

2 Background

2.1 The car park is currently let to the Parish Council on a lease which expired on 4 
August 2015 and was for a term of six years at a nominal rent. The site, which extends 
to approximately 340 sq.m/3,660 sq.ft., has been managed by the Parish Council as a 
free car park since 1979 initially under a Licence Agreement, when the site was 
unsurfaced, and then under consecutive six year leases since 2001 when the Parish 
Council paid for the site to be surfaced and marked up with 17 parking spaces, 
including one reserved for the adjacent doctors surgery.

2.2 It is believed the land was originally held as a potential vehicular access point from the 
A2 London Road for possible future development of the agricultural land to the north of 
Frognal Gardens. In the latest draft Local Plan access to the residential development 
land is now further to the west along the A2 London Road.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The existing use as a public car park is well established and is important in providing 
parking for the local facilities. The Planning Officer has advised that residential 
development may be permitted on this site if an applicant could demonstrate that there 
would be adequate parking facilities elsewhere for the existing services and facilities 
nearby.  It is, however, considered that there is no alternative parking facilities nearby 
that could replace the loss of this car park and therefore alternative use of the site 
seems unlikely. 

3 Proposals

3.1 Rather than continue to grant short term leases it is proposed that
[...]
ncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Zoe Kent

Recommendations 1. That the Discretionary Rate Relief policy is adopted

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 In 1997 Schedule 1, Local Government and Rating Act 1997 was passed to 
amend the Local Government and Finance Act 1988 (LGFA 1988).  This 
introduced a scheme of relief for village shops from non domestic rates that are 
situated in rural settlements in England and Wales.  The scheme began on 1 April 
1998 as a result of the passing of the Local Government Rating Act 1997 
(Commencement No.2) Order 1997 S.I 2792.  Certain criteria must be satisfied 
before a rate payer can be considered for relief, which is made up of two parts, a 
mandatory and a discretionary scheme.

1.2 In April 2013 there was a change in the base-line funding to the authority.  Prior 
to this Swale Borough Council reviewed the discretionary rate relief (DRR) policy 
to ensure it met the needs of the Borough in light of the changes to funding.  This 
report analyses the cost of the scheme to the Council since April 2013.

2 Background
2.1 Under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1998 rating authorities 

are given the discretion to award relief to businesses in the following 
circumstances:

 registered charities and Community and Amateur Sports Clubs (CASCs) are 
entitled to mandatory relief of 80%.  The Council has the discretion to award 
a further rate relief of up to 20%;

 rural properties are entitled to mandatory relief of 50% providing the relevant 
qualifying criteria are met.  The Council has the discretion to award a further 
rate relief of up to 50%; and

 the Council has the discretion to award relief up to 100% to organisations 
which are established not for profit and which meet the relevant criteria.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.2 The amount of discretionary relief awarded is entirely at the discretion of the 
Council.

2.3 The
[...]
 
implications that should be taken 
into account in the final decision, 
considering relevance and 
impact.  

Page 41

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/PSD/technical_guidance_on_the_public_sector_equality_duty_england.pdf
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/PSD/technical_guidance_on_the_public_sector_equality_duty_england.pdf
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/PSD/technical_guidance_on_the_public_sector_equality_duty_england.pdf


Action Plan

Issue Action Due date Lead Officer Manager Cabinet Member

Actions in this action plan will be reported to the CIA group once a quarter, so updates will be required quarterly. 

P
age 42



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 6

Meeting Date 2 September 2015

Report Title Discretionary Housing Payment Policy

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Zoe Kent

Recommendations 1. That the Discretionary Housing Payment policy is 
adopted

2. That the policy should include a further stage of review 
by the Head of Resident’s Services

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Benefits section is awarded an annual budget from central government to 
provide payments to those Housing Benefit customers who have a shortfall 
between their rent and their Housing Benefit. Due to the changes that have been 
brought in by Central Government for welfare reform our Discretionary Housing 
Payment (DHP) budget almost doubled to £323,270 in 2013/14, increasing again 
in 2014/15 to £346,325. In 2015/16 the budget was then reduced to £247,614 
however, following the latest announcements concerning the latest welfare 
reforms it is likely that our budget will increase again from 2016/17. It was 
therefore considered an appropriate time to review the policy. 

2 Background

1.2 Prior to April 2013 DHPs had only been paid to claimants who had a shortfall 
between their Housing Benefit and rent, for reasons 
[...]
00%

Answer Choices Responses

Yes

No

6 / 8

Discretionary Housing Payment Draft Policy Consultation SurveyMonkey

Page 68



100.00% 5

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

Q7 Are you able to complete forms on a
computer?

Answered: 5 Skipped: 3

Total 5

Yes

No, but I have
somebody who...

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Yes

No, but I have somebody who can help me

No

7 / 8

Discretionary Housing Payment Draft Policy Consultation SurveyMonkey

Page 69



100.00% 5

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

Q8 Universal Credit is paid monthly, will
you be able to manage your money if you

are paid your benefit once a month?
Answered: 5 Skipped: 3

Total 5

Yes

No, but I may
be able to...

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Yes

No, but I may be able to manage if I receive some budgeting help

No

8 / 8

Discretionary Housing Payment Draft Policy Consultation SurveyMonkey

Page 70



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7

Meeting Date 2 September 2015

Report Title Combating Fraud – Council Tax & Business Rates

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Zoe Kent

Recommendations 1. To approve, subject to the agreement of Kent County 
Council, Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Councils, the continuation of a counter fraud team to 
reduce the level of customer fraud and error in relation 
to council tax and business rates. 

2. To authorise the Revenues and Benefits Manager to 
make the necessary operational arrangements as set 
out in this report. 

3. To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration 
to enter into a collaboration agreement with Kent 
County Council, Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Councils for the continued delivery of a 
counter fraud service for council tax and business 
rates.

4. That a review of the service is undertaken in 18 
months with a further report to be provided detailing 
the impact of the service on fraud and error.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils (the councils) award 
council tax and business rates discounts/exemptions totalling £72.7 million per 
annum. This report and the supporting business case - appendix I outlines how 
the councils, Kent County Council, Kent Police and Kent and Medway Fire and 
Rescue services can work together to minimise losses through customer fraud 
and error and maximise the collection rate. 

1.2 The proposal includes provision for joint funding for:

 a dedicated team of fraud investigators:
 a programme of proactive exercises to identify and detect fraud;
 a responsive service to investigate reported allegations of fraud; and
 fraud awareness training for frontline staff.

2 Background

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



1.3 The councils entered into a shared service for the delivery of counter fraud 
services in 2014 recognising the future challenge of maintaining an effective 
service after the transfer of housing benefit fraud investigation to the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP), Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) in 
March 2016. 

1.4 The transfer of housing benefit fraud investigation to the DWP allows for 4 of the 
6 investigation team (excluding 2 visiting/compliance officers) within the current 
investigation team to transfer to the DWP and would mean the councils losing the 
specialist skills and capacity to protect the councils and preceptors, against fraud 
and error within the wider system. 

1.5 The team operates at a total annual cost of £237,000 (£310,000 inclusive of 
accommodation and service on-costs) with £93,003 of that cost being met by the 
Borough. The Borough has met that cost through an administration grant from the 
DWP, which is expected to end on the transfer to SFIS. The exact date and 
amount of reduction in grant is still to be confirmed. 

1.6 With the function funded through the DWP the focus of the team has 
[...]
,973,438 179,469 8,231,891 164,638 7,605,031 152,101 24,810,360 496,207

27,437,480 612,411 25,552,039 556,163 19,754,470 444,657 72,743,989 1,613,230

Maidstone Swale Tunbridge Wells Kent County 
Costs £19,519 £18,178 £14,053 £155,250 207,000
Benefit £64,362 £59,939 £46,339 £511,922 682563

Council Tax

Business Rates

Costs and Benefit 

Risk Register

P
age 82



P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item: 8 
Meeting Date 2 September 2015
Report Title Financial Management Report – 

April – June  2015
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number:
Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue underspend on 

services of £319,390.
2. To note the capital expenditure of £119,800 to end of 

period 3.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2015/16 as at 
the end of period three, covering the period April to June 2015.  The report is 
based on service activity up to the end of June 2015, and is collated from 
monitoring reports from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 total forecast revenue underspend of £319,390; and

 capital expenditure of £119,800 to end of period 3.
 

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, with reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

3. Proposal

Revenue Outturn

3.1 Table 1 shows the projected outturn position by service, with most services 
showing an underspend.  The line-by-line variations are explained in Table 2.

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



3.2 The main areas of underspend are as follows (items over £50,000 not 
a
[...]
OMER CONTACT - D.THOMAS
Cemeteries - Capital Receipts SBC 0 22,040 0 22,040 0 -22,040

Milton Creek Footpath & Viewing platform - Capital Receipts SBC 0 5,190 11,000 16,190 0 -16,190

High Risk Tree Works - Capital Receipts SBC 30,000 7,690 0 37,690 0 -37,690
Medium Risk Tree Works - Capital Receipts SBC 0 0 0 0 15,351 15,351
Customer Service Centre telephony system SBC 0 40,000 25,000 65,000 0 -65,000
Thistle Hill Community Woodland - Trim Trail  - S106 P 0 35,000 0 35,000 0 -35,000
New Play Area - Iwade Schemes - S106 P 0 92,200 0 92,200 0 -92,200
Faversham Recreation Ground Improvements- S106 P 0 2,610 0 2,610 0 -2,610

TOTAL COMMISSIONING & CUSTOMER CONTACT 30,000 204,730 36,000 270,730 15,351 -255,379

P
age 97



Appendix II

 
Funding 
SBC / P

2015/16  
Original 
Budget

Approved 
Rollovers

Other 
Adjustments

2015/16 
Working 
Budget

2015/16 
Actual to 
End of 

period 3

2015/16 
Variance to 

end of period 
3 

RESIDENTS SERVICES - A. CHRISTOU
DFG Mandatory Grants (CLG) P 1,058,000 92,060 0 1,150,060 70,689 -1,079,371
HRG - Housing Repair Grants Over 60 SBC 0 0 0 0 2,645 2,645
RHB2 - Decent Home Loans Owner Occupier SBC 0 0 0 0 14,175 14,175

TOTAL HOUSING  1,058,000 92,060 0 1,150,060 87,509 -1,062,551

FINANCE - N. VICKERS

Cash Receipting System Replacement - Capital Receipts SBC 0 22,760 0 22,760 4,800 -17,960

TOTAL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 0 22,760 0 22,760 4,800 -17,960

P
age 98



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9
Meeting Date 2 September 2015

Report Title Bearing Fruits: Swale Borough Local Plan: Request for 
Delegated Authority to facilitate Examination In Public  

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Gill Harris

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: Urgent Item

Recommendations 1. Members are requested to give delegated authority for 
Head of Planning Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning to agree the following 
for publication and debate at the Local Plan EIP:
a) draft responses to representations made on the 

publication version of the plan;
b) draft modifications to the plan which may arise 

from consideration of the above;
c) draft modifications which may arise from 

discussions during the course of the EIP;
d) Statements of Common Ground which may be 

issues jointly by SBC and other official bodies 
(such as Kent CC and Highways England); and

e) delegated authority to respond to matters arising 
from adjoining local authorities’ plan making 
processes and any other issues considered urgent 
and necessary.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 In response to recommendations from the Local Plan Inspector to provide as 
much information as possible and to keep a rolling schedule of possible draft 
responses and modifications to the objections to the Local Plan, delegated 
authority is sought to enable this and facilitate constructive discussion at the 
Examination in Public (EIP) which commences in November.  It will not commit 
the Council to modifying the Plan - any modifications recommended by the 
Inspector to make the Plan sound will be subject to Council approval and public 
consultation in the New Year.

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



1.2 Given the timescales involved it has not been possible to include the item on the 
Council’s Forward Plan, as the scope of delegated authority needed was still 
being established through additional research.  Consequently, in accordance with 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules (Rule 19), the Chairman of the 
Scrutiny Committee has been informed and indicated his agreement to this report 
being brought straight to Cabinet as an appropriate course of action.

2 Background
2.1 Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Local Plan was submitted to the 

Planning Inspectorate in April 2015 for EIP.  The submitted Plan has a preferred 
housing target which is lower than objectively assessed need due to Members’ 
concerns over poor market delivery in the recent past, and viability and 
deliverability of a higher target.  It attracted significant objections by the 
development industry as unsound and not compliant with national planning policy.

2.2 The Inspector appointed to deal with the EIP has indicated that she found the 
arguments advanced in the Plan and supporting documents for this position 
weak, and has indicated that further research would need to be undertaken in 
respect of need and viability to inform debate and potential for modifying the Plan 
at EIP.  She has also indicated that a rolling ‘live’ schedule of the Council’s draft 
responses to objections should be published, along with any modifications 
arising.

2.3 Additionally, the Council has sought to prepare Statements of Common Ground 
where appropriate, with statutory consultees on the Plan (in particular Highways 
England and Kent County Council in respect of infrastructure matters).  The 
Inspector has advised that these should be signed-off by the participating bodies 
(and indeed this was also the case at the recent Canterbury Local Plan EIP).

2.4 Currently there is no delegated authority to enable the Head of Planning Services 
to progress these matters in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning.  
It is clearly impracticable to refer constantly to LDF Panel and Cabinet for 
approval of multiple matters on a rolling basis in the run up to the EIP, and during 
the hearings themselves.

2.5 Therefore, in order to respond in and effective and timely manner where the 
Council is a consultee on another authority’s plan; and where it needs to give the 
Inspector confidence that all the necessary research has been undertaken, and 
what scope there may be to modify its own local plan to achieve soundness, 
delegated authority is requested.

2.6 Additionally, the Borough Council may be called upon to comment on matters 
arising from other local authorities’ plan making processes (such as Kent Minerals 
and Waste Plan and neighbouring districts’ local plans).  Consultation periods are 
typically now only six weeks (and at certain parts of the process are statutorily 
prescribed as such), in order to facilitate progress of plans through the system to 
adoption.  This may not enable reporting to a convenient LDF Panel and Cabinet 
cycle for agreement of a suitable response.

Page 100



2.7 In order to make a full contribution to those matters where they could impact on 
the Borough’s own plan-making or other interests; and mindful of the need to 
comply with Duty to Cooperate with other authorities in the plan-making process, 
the ability to make at least a holding response in the time available is needed, for 
which delegated authority is sought.

3 Proposal
3.1 Members are requested to give delegated authority for Head of Planning Services 

and the Cabinet Member for Planning to agree the following for publication and 
debate at the Local Plan EIP:

 draft responses to representations made on the publication version of the 
plan;

 draft modifications to the plan which may arise from consideration of the 
above;

 draft modifications which may arise from discussions during the course of 
the EIP;

 Statements of Common Ground which may be issues jointly by SBC and 
other official bodies (such as Kent CC and Highways England); and

 delegated authority to respond to matters arising from adjoining local 
authorities’ plan making processes.

3.2 Members should be aware that any response or agreement to modify the Swale 
Local Plan will be in draft format and will be considered by Members via the Local 
Development Framework Panel and Cabinet early in 2016.  At this point in time 
we anticipate that there will be at least an interim Inspector’s report or letter 
indicating what main modifications will be needed to render the Plan sound and 
therefore adoptable.  Members will then be able to examine all proposed 
modifications before approving
[...]
your money if you are paid your benefit once a month?


	7 Combating Fraud - Council Tax and Business Rates
	Appendix I - Combating Fraud and Error 2015

	8 Financial Management Report: April - June 2015
	9 Bearing Fruits: Swale Borough Local Plan: Request for Delegated Authority to facilitate Examination in Public
	10 Local Engagement Forum Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 183 –
Published on 7 September 2015

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 15 September 2015

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne on Wednesday, 2 September 2015 from 7.00  - 7.54 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Duncan Dewar-Whalley, 
David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Abdool Kara, Zoe Kent, Jo Millard, 
Donna Price, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors  Mick Galvin,  Mike Henderson and Bryan 
Mulhern.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Cosgrove and Gerry Lewin

166 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2015 (Minute Nos. 101 – 110) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

167 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

168 TEYNHAM CAR PARK - COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 

Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out the proposals for a new 125 year lease for Teynham Car 
Park.  The Cabinet Member for Localism spoke about the history of leasing the car 
park, the ongoing costs involved and referred to the Asset Transfer Policy. The 
Cabinet Member for Housing discussed the security and location of the car park 
and whether there was any flexibility to improve the car park.

RESOLVED:

(1) That a new 125 year lease be entered into with Teynham Parish Council, 
the terms of which are set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report.

169 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Housing and the above Cabinet 
Member.  The Cabinet Member for Finance outlined the policy change in the base-
line funding which came into effect in April 2013.  He  also advised of an error in the 
draft policy at paragraph 2.9.3, the first line of which should read ‘Full Discretionary 



Cabinet 2 September 2015 

- 184 –

Relief for clubs will not normally be granted if the organisation operates a licenced 
bar.’

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy be adopted subject to the 
amendment at paragraph 2.9.3 above.

170 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Housing and the above Cabinet 
Member.  The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and outlined how 
the welfare reforms had affected the budget for Discretionary Housing Payments.

In response to questions concerning the low response to the consultation, the 
Revenues and Benefits Manager (Financial and Technical) advised that 5,000 
letters had been sent out. The consultation process had been reviewed and in 
future paper copies of the survey would be sent out.  She also agreed to consider 
other methods of consultation and confirmed that the Appeals Officer worked in the 
Housing Benefit Team.

In response to a question concerning long term support, the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager (Financial and Technical) advised that payments were only for the short 
term and there was liaison with Housing in relation to the type of properties 
occupied to solve underlying issues rather than provide long term support. 

It was suggested that this item could have been a topic for discussion at the Policy 
Development and Review Committee.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Discretionary Housing Payment policy be adopted as outlined in 
the  report.

(2) That the policy should include a further stage of review by the Head of 
Residents’ Services.

171 COMBATING FRAUD - COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Housing and the above Cabinet 
Member.  The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and outlined the 
proposals for the shared service operation.  The Cabinet Member for Housing 
spoke of how vital fraud investigation was.



Cabinet 2 September 2015 

- 185 –

The Cabinet Member for Performance questioned the costs quoted in the report, 
and the Revenues and Benefits Manager (Financial and Technical) advised one 
figure was for 2015 and the other, 2016.

In response to questions, the Revenues and Benefits Manager (Financial and 
Technical) advised that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) would 
investigate Housing Benefit Fraud whilst other fraud such as Council Tax would be 
investigated by staff of the new team being established.

RESOLVED:

(1) That, subject to the agreement of Kent County Council, Maidstone and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils, the continuation of a counter fraud 
team to reduce the level of customer fraud and error in relation to council 
tax and business rates be approved.

(2) That the  Revenues and Benefits Manager be authorised to make the 
necessary operational arrangements as set out in the report.

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration to enter 
into a collaboration agreement with Kent County Council, Maidstone and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils for the continued delivery of a counter 
fraud service for council tax and business rates.

(4) That a review of the service be undertaken in 18 months with a further 
report to be provided detailing the impact of the service on fraud and 
error.

172 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT: APRIL - JUNE 2015 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet 
Member. The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and was pleased 
with the forecast revenue underspend of £319,390.  He advised that where a zero 
variance was reported, officers were predicting a break-even position for the year. 
He advised of an error in the second recommendation, in that it should refer to 
period 1 and not period 3.  It was noted that all references to period 3 in the 
document should instead refer to period 1.

The Cabinet Member for Environmental and  Rural Affairs discussed the benefits of 
negotiated contracts with Maidstone and Ashford Borough Councils and Kent 
County Council. He also advised that there was now significant income from garden 
waste and that additional savings had been generated from the lower than 
expected inflation rates.

In response to comments regarding planning fees and the estimated overspend in 
Democratic Services, the Head of Finance undertook to respond to the Member 
concerning the estimated income for planning fees.  The Chief Executive 
considered that the report was a useful management tool, and confirmed that where 
a zero variance was shown, it was estimated that budgets would broadly balance 



Cabinet 2 September 2015 

- 186 –

overall and officers were more prudent in the first quarter about the likely end of 
year position.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the projected revenue underspend on services of £319,390 be noted.

(2) That  the capital expenditure of £119,800 to end of period 1 be noted. 

173 BEARING FRUITS: SWALE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN: REQUEST FOR DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY TO FACILITATE EXAMINATION IN PUBLIC 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning and the above Cabinet 
Member.  In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Chairman 
introduced the report and outlined the recommendations.  He thanked the Vice-
Chairman of the Local Development Framework (LDF) Panel for attending.

RESOLVED:

(1) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning to agree the following 
for publication and debate at the Local Plan EIP:

a) draft responses to representations made on the publication version of 
the plan;

b) draft modifications to the plan which may arise from consideration of 
the above;

c) draft modifications which may arise from discussions during the 
course of the EIP;

d) statements of Common Ground which may be issues jointly by SBC 
and other official bodies (such as Kent County Council and Highways 
England); and

e) delegated authority to respond to matters arising from adjoining local 
authorities’ plan making processes and any other issues considered 
urgent and necessary.

174 LOCAL ENGAGEMENT FORUM (LEF) UPDATE 

Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic and Cultural Services and 
the above Cabinet Member. In introducing the report, the Cabinet Member noted 
the dates of the Local Engagement Forums and asked that consideration be given 
when the timetable of meetings was prepared for more timely reporting of the LEF 
updates to Cabinet.

There was some discussion regarding the level of attendance by the public at the 
LEF meetings, and it was noted that this varied across the Borough but the purpose 
of LEF’s to engage with the public was worthwhile.



Cabinet 2 September 2015 

- 187 –

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage suggested that the 
agenda items dictated the level of attendance but the purpose should not be lost. 
The Chairman drew attention to the review being undertaken by the Policy 
Development and Review Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

175 MINUTES OF THE SWALE RURAL FORUM HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2015 

The Vice-Chairman outlined the discussions from the meeting and drew attention to 
the recommendation in Minute No. 162.  It was clarified that the ‘quiet lane’ referred 
to in Minute No. 162 was two lanes joined – Sunnyhill Road and Munsgore Lane.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations in Minute No. 162 be approved.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


